BOARD MINUTES
DECEMBER 19, 2022

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, December 19, 2022 in the
Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood
and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

8:30 a.m.- Meeting was called to order. Motion was made by Deke Wood to approve the agenda.
Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.  Also present was Casey
Jarmes, News-Review.

8:35 a.m. - Review and approval of minutes of previous board meeting was held. Motion was made
by Mike Hadley to approve the minutes of December 12, 2022 as submitted. Deke Wood seconded
the motion. Motion carried. Fred Snakenberg abstained due to being absent from said meeting.

8:45 a.m. - Met with Engineer Andy McGuire regarding the Keokuk County Highway Department.
Andy discussed the all systems over weight permit passed by the legislature, that was initiated from
industries, is not valid on the interstate system. Also mentioned was if a county chooses to “opts in”,
specific routes do not have to be designated.

9:23 a.m. — Review and approval of December 19, 2022 claims listing as submitted. Motion was
made by Fred Snakenberg to approve the claims listing as submitted. Deke Wood seconded the
motion. All ayes and motion carried.

Manual Checks: December 13, 2022

VISA (CRTHSE) 645.60
VISA (JAIL) 101.35
VISA (PH) 67.08
VISA (CONSERV) 4,119.00
VISA (ASSESSOR) 69.57
TOTAL $5,002.60

CLAIM DATE: December 19, 2022

Vendor Name

ADKINS & SON 11,240.00
AGRILAND FS 3,203.46
AHLERS & COONEY 650.00
ALL AM PEST CONTROL 225.00
ALLIANT ENERGY 1,879.95
ALTORFER MACHINERY 15,087.91
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 78.75
AM HOME FINDING ASSOC 419.85
AREA XV MCHA 365.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPP 270.46
ASCEND TECHNOLOGIES 2,485.25
BAILEY OFFICE 1,547.88
BAIRD, TOM 25.00
BARRON MOTOR 817.20
BERMEL, DONALD F 650.00
BLAIR, KEITH 74.20
BOND, RICHARD 36.53

BOWERS, JERLYN 332.00



Page -2- (12-19-2022)

BROTHERS MARKET
BROWN SUPPLY CO

BRUBAKER, CONNIE

CCL SUPPLY

CENTRAL IA DIST

CENTRAL IA DETENTION
CINTAS CORP

CLARAHAN, CASEY
CLOUDBURSTO LLC

CLUBB, BONNIE (MEI)

COBB OIL CO

COX SAN & RECYCLING
DELTA, CITY OF

DON'S TRUCK SALES
DOUDS STONE

FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS
FARMERS COOP

FORCE AMERICA

FORVIS

FOUR OAKS FAM & CHILD SERV
FRENCH RENEKER ASSOC
GALLS LLC

GIBSON, CITY OF
GOLDMAN, DAWN
GREENLEYS CORP

GRP & ASSOCIATES

H & L MACK TRUCK SALES
H & M FARM & HOME
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYS
HELMUTH, CLINTON D
HENRY COUNTY AUDITOR
IA DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY

IA ST SHERIFFS & DEP ASSOC
IDEAL READY MIX CO

IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE
IA CO CONSERVATION SYS
J.J. NICHTING COMPANY
KEOKUK CO AUDITOR
KEOTA, CITY OF

KESWICK, CITY OF
KINROSS, CITY OF

LINDER ELECTRIC

LINN CO SHERIFF
LISCO/LTDS

MAHASKA CO ENVIRONMENTAL
MARTINSBURG, CITY OF
MESSERSCHMITT, LAVADA
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CO
MIDWEST WHEEL

MIKE'S PARTS & SERVICE
MULTI-COUNTY OIL
NYHART CO INC

OLLIE, CITY OF

PHELPS AUTO SUPPLY
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIN SERV

2,827.82
250.00
25.00
924.16
511.50
7,508.00
121.50
191.50
604.45
13.91
27,641.59
7,073.50
2,431.05
2,944.86
9,880.38
500.00
303.08
413.26
1,103.00
2,285.85
10,665.78
490.64
1,015.08
32.00
224.96
57.00
269.00
597.27
5,5601.87
6.50
193.64
1,278.00
275.00
392.05
159.00
390.00
3,396.15
50.00
126.87
2,5629.93
368.60
1,735.36
33.00
260.00
3,975.00
1,067.57
80.60
143.06
252.99
42.98
9,747.16
2,125.00
1,319.87
538.00
254.55
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POLICE LEGAL SCIENCES 1,820.00
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE 174.00
RACOM CORP 246.95
RIVER PRODUCTS CO 18,119.11
SADLER POWER TRAIN 2,307.42
SANITY SOLUTIONS 2,008.97
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL 12,136.00
SEMCO LANDFILL 35.10
SIEREN, SUSAN J 468.00
SIGOURNEY LUMBER CO 12.46
SIGOURNEY, CITY OF 25,000.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR 8.99
SE DISTRICT IA ASSESSORS 500.00
STROBELS INC 2,319.88
TIPREC 794.13
THOMSON REUTERS 285.48
TRUCK CENTER 94.57
UNIV OF IA HEALTH CARE 252.00
US CELLULAR 288.34
VERIZON WIRELESS 595.21
VISA 97.16
WAPELLO RURAL WATER 195.48
WASHINGTON CO SHERIFF 500.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT 1,092.97
WEBSTER, CITY OF 514.75
WELLINGTON TOOL SALES 30.00
WHITEHURST, JERRY 75.34
WILSON, HEATHER 25.00
WINDSTREAM 187.76
WINDSTREAM/BROADVIEW NET 1,218.78
YARKOSKY, DANNY 150.00
TOTAL $228,091.18

9:25 a.m. — Acknowledgement of resignation of Larry Smith, Emergency Management Coordinator was
held. Motion was made by Deke Wood to acknowledge the resignation of Larry Smith as of
December 14, 2022 as submitted. Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion
carried.

9:15 am. —Possible approval of personnel report for hire of Jordan Redlinger, part-time
Jailer/Dispatcher was held. Motion was made by Fred Snakenberg to approve the hire of Jordan
Redlinger as of December 19, 2022 as submitted. Deke Wood seconded the motion. All ayes and
motion carried.

9:20 a.m. — Possible approval of personnel report for Jacob Butler, Sheriff’s Department regarding wage
change was held. Motion was made by Deke Wood to approve the wage change to $64,416 as of
January 3, 2023. Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:25 a.m. —Possible approval of personnel report for David Heady, Sheriff’s Department regarding wage
change was held. Motion was made by Fred Snakenberg to approve the wage change to $58,404 as of
January 3, 2023 as submitted. Deke Wood seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.
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9:30 a.m. — Possible approval of personnel report for Devin Fraise, Sheriff’s Department regarding job
classification/wage change was held. Motion was made by Fred Snakenberg to approve the
classification to full time and wage increase to $20 per hour as submitted. Deke Wood seconded the
motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:35 a.m. — Approval of Keokuk County Official Holiday resolution for calendar year 2023 was held.
Motion was made by Deke Wood to approve the 2023 County holiday resolution as submitted. Fred
Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:40 a.m. — Various Board and Committee reports was held. Deke Wood attended the Compensation
Board, RUSS, 1015 Transit and Crime Commission meetings. Fred Snakenberg participated in Mental
Health, SEIL and Judicial Eight meetings. Mike Hadley attended Compensation Board, Emergency
Management and DOT Freight Council meetings last week.

9:45 a.m.- Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Enrollment forms for the
Delta Vision Plan for FY24 have been submitted. A termination letter has been sent to Avesis as

well.

There being no further business, motion to adjourn was made by Mike Hadley. All ayes and the
meeting adjourned at 9:50 a.m.

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors adjourned to meet Tuesday, December 27, 2022.

Michael C. Hadley, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

Daryl Wood Fred Snakenberg Christy Bates



