BOARD MINUTES DECEMBER 19, 2022

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, December 19, 2022 in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

8:30 a.m.- Meeting was called to order. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the agenda. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review.

8:35 a.m. - Review and approval of minutes of previous board meeting was held. Motion was made by <u>Mike Hadley</u> to approve the minutes of December 12, 2022 as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. Motion carried. Fred Snakenberg abstained due to being absent from said meeting.

8:45 a.m. - Met with Engineer Andy McGuire regarding the Keokuk County Highway Department. Andy discussed the all systems over weight permit passed by the legislature, that was initiated from industries, is not valid on the interstate system. Also mentioned was if a county chooses to "opts in", specific routes do not have to be designated.

9:23 a.m. – Review and approval of December 19, 2022 claims listing as submitted. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the claims listing as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

Manual Checks: December 13, 2022

VISA (CRTHSE) VISA (JAIL) VISA (PH) VISA (CONSERV) VISA (ASSESSOR)	645.60 101.35 67.08 4,119.00 69.57
TOTAL	\$5,002.60
CLAIM DATE: December 19, 2022	
Vendor Name	
ADKINS & SON	11,240.00
AGRILAND FS	3,203.46
AHLERS & COONEY	650.00
ALL AM PEST CONTROL	225.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,879.95
ALTORFER MACHINERY	15,087.91
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV	78.75
AM HOME FINDING ASSOC	419.85
AREA XV MCHA	365.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPP	270.46
ASCEND TECHNOLOGIES	2,485.25
BAILEY OFFICE	1,547.88
BAIRD, TOM	25.00
BARRON MOTOR	817.20
BERMEL, DONALD F	650.00
BLAIR, KEITH	74.20
BOND, RICHARD	36.53
BOWERS, JERLYN	332.00

BROTHERS MARKET	2,827.82
BROWN SUPPLY CO	250.00
BRUBAKER, CONNIE	25.00
CCL SUPPLY	924.16
CENTRAL IA DIST	511.50
CENTRAL IA DETENTION	7,508.00
	•
CINTAS CORP	121.50
CLARAHAN, CASEY	191.50
CLOUDBURST9 LLC	604.45
CLUBB, BONNIE (MEI)	13.91
COBB OIL CO	27,641.59
COX SAN & RECYCLING	7,073.50
DELTA, CITY OF	2,431.05
DON'S TRUCK SALES	2,944.86
DOUDS STONE	9,880.38
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS	500.00
FARMERS COOP	303.08
FORCE AMERICA	413.26
FORVIS	1,103.00
FOUR OAKS FAM & CHILD SERV	2,285.85
FRENCH RENEKER ASSOC	10,665.78
GALLS LLC	490.64
GIBSON, CITY OF	1,015.08
GOLDMAN, DAWN	32.00
GREENLEYS CORP	224.96
GRP & ASSOCIATES	57.00
H & L MACK TRUCK SALES	269.00
H & M FARM & HOME	597.27
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYS	5,501.87
HELMUTH, CLINTON D	6.50
HENRY COUNTY AUDITOR	
	193.64
IA DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY	1,278.00
IA ST SHERIFFS & DEP ASSOC	275.00
IDEAL READY MIX CO	392.05
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE	159.00
IA CO CONSERVATION SYS	390.00
J.J. NICHTING COMPANY	3,396.15
KEOKUK CO AUDITOR	50.00
KEOTA, CITY OF	126.87
KESWICK, CITY OF	
	2,529.93
KINROSS, CITY OF	368.60
LINDER ELECTRIC	1,735.36
LINN CO SHERIFF	33.00
LISCO/LTDS	260.00
MAHASKA CO ENVIRONMENTAL	3,975.00
MARTINSBURG, CITY OF	1,067.57
MESSERSCHMITT, LAVADA	80.60
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CO	143.06
MIDWEST WHEEL	
	252.99
MIKE'S PARTS & SERVICE	42.98
MULTI-COUNTY OIL	9,747.16
NYHART CO INC	2,125.00
OLLIE, CITY OF	1,319.87
PHELPS AUTO SUPPLY	538.00
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIN SERV	254.55

POLICE LEGAL SCIENCES POMP'S TIRE SERVICE RACOM CORP RIVER PRODUCTS CO SADLER POWER TRAIN SANITY SOLUTIONS SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL SEMCO LANDFILL SIEREN, SUSAN J SIGOURNEY LUMBER CO SIGOURNEY, CITY OF SINCLAIR TRACTOR SE DISTRICT IA ASSESSORS STROBELS INC T I P REC THOMSON REUTERS TRUCK CENTER UNIV OF IA HEALTH CARE US CELLULAR VERIZON WIRELESS VISA WAPELLO RURAL WATER WASHINGTON CO SHERIFF WASTE MANAGEMENT WEBSTER, CITY OF WELLINGTON TOOL SALES WHITEHURST, JERRY WILSON, HEATHER WINDSTREAM	$\begin{array}{c} 1,820.00\\ 174.00\\ 246.95\\ 18,119.11\\ 2,307.42\\ 2,008.97\\ 12,136.00\\ 35.10\\ 468.00\\ 12,46\\ 25,000.00\\ 8.99\\ 500.00\\ 2,319.88\\ 794.13\\ 285.48\\ 94.57\\ 252.00\\ 288.34\\ 595.21\\ 97.16\\ 195.48\\ 500.00\\ 1,092.97\\ 514.75\\ 30.00\\ 75.34\\ 25.00\\ 187.76\end{array}$
YARKOSKY, DANNY	150.00

TOTAL \$228,091.18

9:25 a.m. – Acknowledgement of resignation of Larry Smith, Emergency Management Coordinator was held. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to acknowledge the resignation of Larry Smith as of December 14, 2022 as submitted. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:15 a.m. –Possible approval of personnel report for hire of Jordan Redlinger, part-time Jailer/Dispatcher was held. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the hire of Jordan Redlinger as of December 19, 2022 as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:20 a.m. – Possible approval of personnel report for Jacob Butler, Sheriff's Department regarding wage change was held. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the wage change to \$64,416 as of January 3, 2023. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:25 a.m. –Possible approval of personnel report for David Heady, Sheriff's Department regarding wage change was held. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the wage change to \$58,404 as of January 3, 2023 as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:30 a.m. – Possible approval of personnel report for Devin Fraise, Sheriff's Department regarding job classification/wage change was held. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the classification to full time and wage increase to \$20 per hour as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:35 a.m. – Approval of Keokuk County Official Holiday resolution for calendar year 2023 was held. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the 2023 County holiday resolution as submitted. <u>Fred</u> <u>Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:40 a.m. – Various Board and Committee reports was held. Deke Wood attended the Compensation Board, RUSS, 1015 Transit and Crime Commission meetings. Fred Snakenberg participated in Mental Health, SEIL and Judicial Eight meetings. Mike Hadley attended Compensation Board, Emergency Management and DOT Freight Council meetings last week.

9:45 a.m.- Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Enrollment forms for the Delta Vision Plan for FY24 have been submitted. A termination letter has been sent to Avesis as well.

There being no further business, motion to adjourn was made by <u>Mike Hadley</u>. All ayes and the meeting adjourned at 9:50 a.m.

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors adjourned to meet Tuesday, December 27, 2022.

Michael C. Hadley, Chairman Board of Supervisors

Daryl Wood

Fred Snakenberg

Christy Bates